## **TOWN OF INDIAN LAKE**

PO BOX 730 117 PELON ROAD INDIAN LAKE, NEW YORK 12842 TELE: 518-648-5211



RESOLUTION # 17
INDIAN LAKE TOWN BOARD

REQUEST FOR FORMAL ADIRONDACK PARK AGENCY (APA) REVIEW AND APPROVAL OF TOWN OF INDIAN LAKE ZONING UPDATE

## **OCTOBER 17, 2019**

WHEREAS, The Town of Indian Lake ("Town") is proposing revisions to the Town's Zoning Ordinance, and the proposed revisions have been drafted under the guidance of Steering Committee and are consistent with the Town's Comprehensive Plan; and

WHEREAS, the proposed zoning revisions have been prepared with the input of the Adirondack Park Agency; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the New York State Environmental Quality Review Act (SEQRA) 6 NYCRR the Town Board has declared itself lead agency and issued a Negative Declaration of significance,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT, the Town Board of the Town of Indian Lake hereby authorizes formal referral to the Adirondack Park Agency for their formal review and recommendation; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT,** the Town Board hereby authorizes the Town Supervisor to take any necessary actions to effect the terms of this resolution

State of New York County of Hamilton Town of Indian Lake

I, Julie A. Clawson, Town Clerk of the Town of Indian Lake do hereby certify that Resolution # 17 in the year 2019, was duly adopted by the Town Board of the Town of Indian Lake, Hamilton County, New York State at the Town Board meeting held in Indian Lake on October 17, 2019.

Resolution # 17 will be on file in the Resolution Book as well as the Official Minutes in the Town Clerks office at the Town Hall, located on Pelon Road, Town of Indian Lake, County of Hamilton, and State of New York.

The following Board Members of the Indian Lake Town Board had due notice of the meeting and was present at said meeting: Supervisor Brian Wells, Councilman Richard Clawson, Councilwoman Sally Stanton, Councilwoman Patricia Curry, and Councilman John Rathbun.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and the seal of the Town of Indian Lake on

this 18th day of October 2019.

Julie A. Clawson - Town Clerk